Any member of the bargaining unit who elects to waive health 
insurance coverage in its entirety as described in Section 1 shall be paid an insurance waiver 
stipend in the amount of one hundred dollars ($100.00) in each of the first two pay periods of a 
calendar month. Said annual amount will not exceed two thousand four hundred dollars 
($2,400.0) per year. Employees electing to opt out must comply with established administrative 
requirements, must maintain otherwise valid health insurance, and must provide proof of that 
insurance. The waiver will not become effective and waiver stipend payments will not be made